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l& APPELLATE'. DECISIONS - JAKUBOWSKI AND KIRAR v. PATERSON@ 

Peter Jakubowski and Anton Kirar, 
a partnership~ t/a New Eden, 

Appellants, 

Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control for the City of Paterson, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Respondente ) 

O'.fl Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS and ORDER 

Henry We-Warren, Esq., Attorney for Appellants 
Theodore D~ Rosenberg, Esqo 1 by William J. Rosenberg, Esq., 

Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of respondent Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control (herinafter respondent) whereby it 
denied appellantYs application for a person-to-person transfer of 
plenary retail consilmption license from Carmela Gelardo, t/a New 
Eden Hall, for premises located at 42-44 Market __ Street in the City 
of Paterson. 

nThe petition of appeal herein alleges that the action of 
the respondent was erroneous in that the same was 'arb~trary 
unjust, unconstitutional, prejudicial and contrary to the rliies, 
orders, regulations and laws of this Department and of the State of 
New Jersey'o 

"The answer herein denies the allegations of the appellants' 
petition of appeal and sets forth the following defenses for its 
action herein: · 

(1) One of the applicants of the appellant partner­
ship could neither read nor write English, thereby 
creating possible lack of communication between 
him and members of the Paterson Police Department 
and other investigative officers~ · 

(2) The action of ·resnondent was fair and just, and 
based upon sound judicial discretion upon the 
evid,ence presented4' 

(3) Respondent's action was a valid exercise of its 
inherent police powerse 

"The appeal before this Di vision was he a.rd .9.§. !!QY.Q.·:,· .'. with 
full opportunity to present testimony under oath and.cross-eJtamine 
witnesses. Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15. §llaniJ::Q_Y.. Long . 
Branch~ Bulletin 901, Item 2~ 
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'qThe factual thes'is developed by the. evidence presentea 
at this hearing is as follows: The appellant is a partnership con­
sisting of Peter Jakubowski and Anton Kirar, both of whom are re·s­
idents of the City of Paterson, and neither of them have bee~ co~­
victed of any crinre ~ They ::.re nationals of Yugoslavia, ~nd are pot 
citizens of the United States~ Kirar can neither read nor write 
English ·and testified at the hearing before this Division with the 
assistance of Jakubowski who acted as his interpreter~ 

nJakubowski testified tha.t on January 24, 1962, an appli­
cation was filed with respondent for a person-to-person transfer of 
the plenary retail consumption license held by Carmela Gelardo cover­
jzg~ premises at 42-44 Market Street, Paterson, a consent. to transfer 
haV"in.g. been filed and full statutory compliance having been made 
prior to the hearing0 

fYAt the hearing Mr. Henry Wit Warren~ attorney for the appel­
lants9 admitted that Kirar, one of the members of the partnership, 
could neither ref1d nor wri.te English. This was admitted also at 
this hearing by Kirar~ The respondent then voted to deny· said appli­
cation for the express reason that where a person was unable to 
read or write l:nglish 'there· most certainly would be a lack of 
com..~unication between the ownership and patrons' ti 

HA copy of\ the minutes of this meeting, admitted into evi­
dence at this hearing, indicates that the application was denied 
because the appellants were not citizens of the United States, but 
were, in fact~ nationals of Yugoslavia; that one of the partners 
could not read. or write English and, therefore, theremight be a lack 
of commUJ."1.ication between one of the appellants anu prospective cus­
tomers or patrons© 

(1) 

ncounsel for the appellant advocates that the action of the 
respondent in denying this .application for the reason that the appel­
lants were not citizens of this country was ill-founded and contrary 
to the laws of the State of New Jer·sey. It is well settled in this 
State that the iss.uing authority is vested with a sound discretion 
in the granting or refusing to grant licenses for the sale .of intox­
icating beverages and that the court should not interfere with the 
actions of the constituted authorities unless there has been a clear 
abuse of.discretione Price v. Excise Board of the To of Millb rn, 
29 N.J.S. 103, 107; Bumball v~ Burnett( 115 ~.J.L. 254 Sup. Ct. 1935; 
Zicherman v 2 D~l§.qoll, 133 N.J.L. 586 Sup~ Ct~ 1946); Biscamp v • 

... TownshiQ_of Tea11eclc.,_,, 5 N"J"S& 172 (App., .Uiv. 1949Ye And the burden 
of proving an abuse of discretion rests upon appellanto Bumball v. 
Burnet~~ S1Jl2r~o Where· one of the reasons assigned, namely, that the 
applicant is not a citizen of the United States but is, in fact, a 
foreign national~ that reason,. in itself, may be discriminatory and 
illegal@ 

"Counsel for· respondent refers to Rei So 3.3: 1-2.5, ll§. amended, 
for his authority for the position taken by the res.pendent that nor 
retail license should be issued to a natural person unless he is a 
citizen of the United Stateso The statute, as amended on August 2.3, 
1960, reads as follows: 

a' No reta.il license shall be issued to a natural 
person unless he is a citizen of the United States 
and a resident of the State of New Jersey at the 
time of submission of the application. No license 
of ia:rt· class sha.11 be issued to any individual who 
is an ,alien; to any person under the a.ge of 21 years; 
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to any person who has been convicted of a crime in­
volving moral turpltude [or to any person who has 
been twice convicted in a court of qrimtnal juris­
diction of violation of this chapter] s Cessation. 
of United Sta~es citizenship or New Jersey residence 
shall be cause for the suspension or revocation of 
the license41a 

nThe only change from the earlier statute was in the de­
letion in the bracketed sect.ton@ It is the position of the respon- . '. 
dent that. since this statute was amended in 1960, it therefore 
supersedes any prior dlrective of this Division@ 

"However.I> a.s Commissioner Burnett pointed out in Bulletin 
693JJ Item Sg 

u@ 0) <). treaties between the United States and foreign 
countries take priority over state law and hence, 
nationals of countries having reciprocal trade 
treaties with the United States are not subject to 
this prohibition0 See Re ·McGuigan, Bulletin 228 9 
Item 2eG@ 

nwe are .advised by the Department of State that, 
as of November·9, 1945» treaties relating to the 
rights of ali.ens to engage in trade or commercial 
activities were in force between the· United States 
of America and the following countries (listing 
countries, one of which is Yugoslavia).@ t 

"Thus, an ali'en from Yugoslavia would stand upon the same 
footing as a United States citizen, and can either be employed by 
a licensee or~ indeed, be a licensee, provided he is not otherwise 
disqualified.; Bulletin 228, Item 2e 

"In Asakura v,, Seattle, 265 U.Se 332, the Supreme Court 
held that a local ordinance which forbade the issuance of a pawn­
broker's license to an alien violated a treaty ·provision which 
was then in force between the United States arid Japan, apd that 
such ordinance was therefore voide ;.: 

"In an opinion rendered by the Attorney General of the 
.United States on October 9, 1933, he held that Section 84 of the 
New York Alcoholic Bev~rage Law, which denies license to any per­
son·who is not a citizen of the United States, could not be applied 
to citizens of friendly nations having treaties with the United 
States granting reciprocal. rights to their respective citizens. 
This opinion has beep accepted and followed by the New York State 
Liquor Author! ty ·and has been consistently accepted and follo.wed 
by this Divisiono Bulletin 24, Item 5a 

''Mro Justice Butler, discussing the treaty making powers in 
Asaktra v,,, Seattle, supra, stated: · 

QThe treaty was made to strengthen friendly relations 
between the two nations.. As to the things covered 
by it, the provision quoted establishes the rule 
of equality between Japanese ·subjects while in this 
country and native citizenso Treaties for the pro-. 
tection of citizens of one country residing in the 
territory qf another are nwnerous, and_make for. 
good understanding between nations ••• The rule 
of equality established by it cannot be rendered 
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pugatory in any part of the United States by muni­
cipal ordinances or state laws e It stands, on the .. · 
same f ootlng of supremacy as do the provisions of 
the Constitution and laws of the United Stateso It 
opera te"s of its elf, without the aid of any le.gis­
lation,. State or national; and it will be applied 
and given author! ta ti ve effec·t by .the courts@' 

. UTherefore, it is abundantly clear that since this coun­
try does have a reciprocal treaty with Yugoslaviap its nationals must, 
be considered on the same footing, with respect to their. right to 
hold liquor licenses:> as United States citizens'" It is also equal-
ly clear that RoS~ .3.3il-25, as amended, does not supersede the said 
treaty or its effecta On December 10, 1957, this Division promul­
gated a revised list of all countries with which the United States 
has re<.~ip.rocal tra.de treaties e Included in this list is Yugoslavia.a 
Therefore, nattonals of Yugoslavia are not required to obtain em­
ployment permits and are eligible to hold alcoholic beverage licenses 
and to be stockholders in .corporations holding retail licenses not-· 
wtthstanding their lack of United States citizenship, a.ssuming they 
are qualifi~d in all other respects under RqSo 33il-25@ Bulletin 
1201, Item 13(; Tb.us, the action of the respondent in denying the 
application of appellants on the ground thqt appellants are nationals 
of Yugoslavia is invalid and requires ·reversal@ 

(2) 

JtThe second reason assigned by the respondent for denying 
the said appl:l.cation was that one of the applicants. could not read 
or write English~ and ~there might be a lack of communication between 
him and members of' the Paterson Police Department or oth~r inves­
tiga ti v.e officers~o It therefore urges that such a.ctton was fair 
and just, based upon sound judicial discretion and avaJJd exercise of 
its inherent pol:tce powers@ 

v1cotmsel for the appellant convincingly argues that the 
evidence in this case shows that both partners intend to work to­
gether at all times .so that there would be adequate communication. 
It is also pointed out that Kirar has been in the tavern business 
j_n Yugoslavia· for slx yea.rs and has been working in a tavern in this 
country rfibr a period of three months; that he is a person of good· 
moral character and has met all the legal requirements for such ~ .. 
issuance Ill 

n:rt is well settled that no person has a. vested right to 
.have a license for the sale of intoxicating liquors issued to him 
and the qualifications prescribed by statute must be taken as a 
strict limite:ti.on of the right to grant such licenses~ An appli­
cant must satisfy the issuing authority of his fitnesse 48 C~JoS. 
Intoxicating Liguor~2 Section 135-B, page 243Q 

VtAs ~Justic~ Field stated in Crowley v!. Christensen, 1.37 
U~S~ 86s; 92: 

UThere is no inherent right in a citizen to thus sell 
:tntoxicating liquors by retail; it is not a ppivilege 
of a citizen of the State or of a citizen of the. 
United Statesll As it is a business attended with 
danger to the community 9 :tt may, as already said, be 
entirely prohibited, or ·be permitted under such con­
ditions a.s will limit to the utmost its evilsG The 
manner and. extent of regulation rest in the disc1~etion 
of the .governing, authority. Tho.:t. authori.ty·. ·may v~st · 
in such officers as it may deem prop.er the power of 
passj_ng upon applications for permission to carry it 
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on, and to issue licenses for that purpose111 .It is a 
matter of legt~lative will onlye As in m~ny·other . 

. cases, the of f:lce.rs may not always exercise the power 
conferred upon them with wisdom or justice to the 

.parties affectedE; But that is a matter which does 
not aft;ect the autho·ri ty of the S'ta te, or one which 
can be brought under the cognizance of .the courts of 
·,the United States()·' 

· "The sale of intoxicating beverages is in a class by 
itself'@ .Paul Vo_G:lo.11ces~e1:, 50 NeJQLe 585, 595e1 No one has a right 

·to demand a licenses A license is a sp~cial privilege granted to' 
the few, denied to the many111 Ibid, 596. See. also ·Meehan v~ ·Jerse:v: 
City, 73 NeJeL. 382, 387; Bumball v. Burnett~ supra~ However, 
where the applicant is probably qualified and has.met all legal 
requirements, -the issuing a.uthorlty may not.deny the appplication 
without just cause (j Jami.§QP. v .. ~ Li R§.r.t;I, Bulletin 626, Item .3. 

"The partners have clearly met all legal qualifications. 
Nowhere is this· denied in the answer.of the respondent or in· res­
pondent Counsel is. oral argument 11 Each p~rtner ha.s met these, qual;.. 
if'icatlons on .his own.., H"S" 33;1-250 It is undenied that Kira.r · 
is a person of good. moral cha.:racter 1 has neve·r been convicted of' -~ 
crime, nor was he engaged. in any questionable activity" er. 
Kravis "{.~ Hoc1£,·l36 Ni\J~L~ 161,. 54 Atlo 2nd. 778e It has not been 
shown that he is personally unfit, is insolvent or irresponsible. 

nThe only point left with respect to his alleged dis­
q~lificatiom is that he might be unable to communicate with en­
:forcement officers and patrons of this establi.spment1.1 The testimony, 
howeve11 .9 is to the contrary~ The fact is that Ja.kubow_ski, who .. 
dot?.s. et'fectlvely. communicate in English.11 has stated that he intend1S: · 
t.O b.e .. l)~e.pent at. all times dm:i.ng the operation Of this li_C~rl:.$ .. 0.Jr, · ·-

· ... so that .dif"f'iculty. would .. be obviatecL .. I have observed .Kirar , · ... 
wli1le ne te·s1arrea-as -a ·w.1 'tness -ana ... nave· been persuaa·e·a tnat h::t's _, .. _ .. 

··demeanor and personal! ty are ass,ets as a llcensee. It is true that 
he does not spe~k English we11·and didJ in fact, use his partner 
as an interpreter~ HowevE~r, he djed understand many of the questions 

.~ propounded ·to him and,; indeed.~ answered a number of them without 
assistance by the interpreter!) :It was a.lso testified that he has 

, been attendi.ng school class,as in ·Bnglish and wlll probably be able 
to spe~k basic English within three ·to six monthso · 

. ''I have examined the law on thi.s subject and have been . · 
unable to. find a single case :tn. ou:r state and fede:t'a.1 jurisdictions 
wherein a person was denied a license·by reason of his failure to 
read or write Englishlll Nor is there any statutory injunction 
·against .~uch license., · The fact is that a licensee .t1 if need ·be, 
can always employ a manager or bartender who can·commun:icate in 
this way. In fac·t, in many neighborhoods, inaM.lity to speak 
English ls no real liability because.foreign languages of one ~ind 
or· ·another predominate. in those neighborhoods. It m:tgh"t very well 
be that in this particular tavern, .t£nglish may be rarely spoken. 
In any event, one of th_e partners w:i.11 be available, and certa~nly 
a.dequate assistance can be obt~a.ined either through employment of 

. ~ 

·others or by other means o 

''To carry this argument one step furth~r, it· would be ·, 
necessary, in the avent of corporate licensees, to examine each 
of the stockholders, officers and directors to determine whether 
they can read or write English~ This would be a test ad ,£1;bsu:i;:.d~m •. 
If 1 t does not apply to coronorations or club license·s, -w11y should 
_there be such discrimination against a partnership? 
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Y.'It is well established /that liquor licenses may be ~ 
grante~ only to persons .of good moral character or good reputation 
and an ·applicant must satisfy the licensing authority as to his·fil­
ness ~· Thus, under various statutory prohibitions, a license .may 
be refused to a. person who is not lj_kely to carry on in conformity 

. of law the business for which the perm:l t was issued who has been 
previously convicted of a crime, who is frequently kder the· influenc 
of intoxica'.ting liquors or who does not keep an orderly, law-abiding 
house or premises." 48 C.J('Se Sec~ 135 In:t,qxicating Liquors, page 
243, a.nd cases cited thereino 

tvTherefore, it. seems clear that the usual reason cited for 
. denying such l:tcense on the ground that the applicant i·s unquali­
fied is based upon the convict.ion of the.issuing authority that 
such action was necessary and proper to accomplish the objects 
of and compliance with the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverage 
Law~ Cf~ .~Y..!~~rsey Cit.z, Bulletin· 716, Item 60 

;1It is not ·c;t.ear that such would be the ca.se here"ino It 
is fundamental .that the issuing authority is vested with --sound · 
discretion in the granting or refusal to grant licenses, and such 
authority should not be interfered with unless there has been a .... 
clear abuse of discretion~ Z~ch~~sn._v~r.l.l?..9~ .§...UR!:.J!• 

• ' - '• ~ .,, .. • .. r •• 

"However.~ ·where, j_·t appears that such discretion has been 
abused or exerc:lsed in an arbitrary and unreason.able manner,·or 
is based upon reasons.whlch are arbitrary or illusory, or.where 
it has been refused to a properly qualified person without any 
reason which is valid and sufficient in law, such action will 
require reversal'>) 

HThe issuing authority is to be commended for its zealous-
ness in screening applicants and seeking to license persons best 
qualified.to engage in this sensitive industryQ On the other hand, 
I believe that the applicants have come to this industry with the 
right attitude with the honest desire to carry out th~ir statutory 
obligations in a.n effective, lawful and constructive manner~ It 
is my view that, in principle, absent.,_taint of character, these 
applicants should be indulgently treat·ede 

WfI am persuaded that there is nothing in the record suggest 
· ing that the public interest woulp. not be best served by the trans­
fer of this license" I ha.ve, therefore, reached the sa_me conclusion 
as regards this second point, namely, that the action of the respon­
dent was arbitrary, unreasonable, an abuse of discretion and invalid. 
Maliken Vo Neptun....§.. .ct t:L,, Bulletin 915, Item 2.; .§.hapley: v. Delaware_ 
Townshi.n., Bulletin 294, Item 7o · 

nwhile it is true that the issuing authority's discretionar 
powers are very broad and that, on appeal, the burden of proof. is 
on the appellant, the.presumption in favor of the validity of the 
issuing authority~ s action is nol__t conclus.i ve. Jd_ays.z2nd Wittebo,rn 
v fl Egg Hca.1:qoi: _IQ.wn§.h1J2, Bnlletln 951-jl It12m J; £l;!,,1.llle .. r .V.· Atlantis;_ 
City, Bulletin 1017, Item .lQ 

n1 therefore recommend that the action of the respondent 
be reversed and that it be ordered to grant a transfer of the lico/ns~ 
to appellants as aforesaid~" 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed with me 
. within the time limited by Rule 11+ of State Regulation No. 15. 
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·. · -· __ _ ··Havi~g carefully' considered the evidence J exhibits and , 
. oraJ ''argumen~ presen~ed .. at. the .hearing, I concur in ~he findings and 

.· : :c<?nclusions. of the Hearer _and adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

Acco:rdi:agly ~ it is,'.. on· this 1st day of_ May- 196~; --.=-

• - • / ' • ~ ~ - ,_ • • .~ < 

_ · 'ORD~RED ·that the action of the respondent be and .the· same,,· 
is· hereby r~versed, and respondent is directed to 'grant· the trans- -,­
fer of the lic~nse in accordance with appellants' application~ 

• t -~~· 

·WittIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR .·. 

_· 2·~· APPELLATE DECISIONS ~ OYSTER BAY, I-Nc$: .. ·~1<- JERSEY 'c±T~.;,AfuwEITZ·,· -
RECEIVERa · . 

-. #2910 
-_ Oyster ;Bay j · Inc.a~ 

Appellant, -
. . -

.: .... 

•, .. ~ ... 
' . - - - - - ~ ·- ;- . 

Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
-Beverage Control of the City of_ - ) 
Jersey City, _and ~manuel Weitz,: 
·Esq~,.Rec'r of Ung Na Re Yee ) 

_on-Appeal 

0 R-D ER 

) -

and William Woo, t/a New China 
· Clipper JI '_ · , . 

·Respondents a 
. ' 

~ -:~ ~ ~ -~ - _,_ - - - - - - ~ -
-J'ames ,F.e :McGovern.? ·Jr~· Esq(l, Attorney for appellant~. _ · · _: : . · _ 
-Meyex< Pesin,; Esq-t, . by ~oseph s G Ee : Vergai·_ Esq., Attorney for:.: ~- -_ -- ,· -· 
. :~-- appellant Municipal Board· of A coholic Beverage C<?nt~ol 
- ;:=__· :-,"· ... - : _ of_ the City of Jersey City~ _ · 

Emanuel _Weitz, ~sq"~_ Receiver of Ung NG ·R~ ·Yee and William· Woo~ -

· BY·, THE DIRECTOR~ 

- _ - . _ - -Appellant appeals. :from grant by re~pondent Municipal· -_ 
. \-· ·Board on·- March 27, 1962 of .--applicationi.'for place-to-place trans.;. -
-... · fer ot plenary retaj.l consumption license extended to Emanue~ · .· -
· -Weitz, Receiver or Ung N •. Ro Yee and ·w1111a~ Woo, -t/a New· China ·-' 

-. ·Clipper, from premises · 46-49 Journal. Sqtiare to premises· 161-16.3 
·.·_Newkirk Street.9 Jer.sey City~· · .-. 

- - " - - '/ - J • 

. _ Prior to the hearing on appeal; .. ·by letter._ of Ap.ril 27, 
' 1962) appellant a~vised me that the. appeal-.·was.~vathdrawne · No reason 
·- $,ppearing to the contrary .P ·' . 

It is~ on thi-s lst day- of Mayj 1962, 

_ORDERED that the appeal herein be a:nd the ·same i~· hereb~_, 
.dismissed~ -

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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. 3~ DISCIPLI~ARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS) - INDECENT LANGUAGE. 
AND CONDUCT - LICENSE .SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYSfl 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Raymond D@ Chambers and.Julia 
Chambe·rs 

t/ a The L'i t. tle Pub 
22 ·Plane Sto & 13-15 Lackawa1ma. A'veo 
Newark.2, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·) 
Holders of Plena.ry ReteJ.1 Consw:nption 
License C-680, issued by the Municipal ) 
-Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Troast., Mattson & Madden, Esqso 9 by ~dward Ge Madden, Jr" SJ J:t.:sq. 1 
Attorneys for Licensees 

Edward F~ Ambrose, ~sqe, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

The Heare1'?) has f:i.led the following Reportg · 

"The following charges were preferred against licensees: 

'l~ On December 16 and 18, 1961, you allowed, permitted 
and su£f ered gambling in and upon your licensed 
premises P viz •. .}' the making and a.ccepting of bets on 
horse races and in a lottery, commonly known as the 
'numbers gam.e~>J on both of said dates and on the 
outcome of football games on December 16, 1961; in 
viola.tion of Rule '7 of State Reg'Ulation No(/ 20,, 

920 On December 16 and 18., 1961~ you all.owed, permitted 
and suffered tickets and participat.ior1 righ·ts in a 
lotte:ry9 commonly.known as the ~numbers game•,· to be 
sold and offered for sale :tn and upon your licensed 
premisesi in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulation 
Noo 20e 

~3. On December 8, 1961, you allowed, p~rmitted and 
suffered lewdness .9 j~mmoral activity and foul 11 filthy 
.and obscene language and conduct in and upon your 

· licens 1ed premises; in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No~ 20·., 9 ' 

91Prior to the hearing licensees entered pleas of l!.9.!l .mil 
to Charges 1 and 2 and a plea of not guilty to Charge Jo To sub­
stantiate Charge 3 the Division called as its witnesses the two 
ABC agents w:Q.o participated in the investigation o.f the licensed 
premisese 

"Succinctly state~11 their testimony shows that at about 
9:05 p.mo Friday, December 8, 1961~ they entered licensees' tavern 
and took seats at an oblong bar a.t which fi.ve males were seated. 
The patronage therein increased to fourteen ma.les.a.nd three females. 
One of the females engaged in a heated argument with her male 
companion and on five or six occasions she, ~n a loud voice, in­
dulged in unprintable languageo Thereafter she moved over to where 

·the agents were seated, took a seat alongsid~ of them and. asked 
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them to buy·her a drinko One of the agents complied and~ at her 
·request, the bartender (later :t.dentlfied as ~dward "'T II) *Ralph) served 
her B. O Shott Of Whlskey" 'J.:he· female then stated~ a I Vm here for business 
businessW and, exposing her breasts and vagina, she asked the agents. . 
if they wanted to take her out and have sexual relations with her. 
Standing.behind the agents-at. that time was the fema.leqs companion 
who remarked.,' I havl? the key :J fellows 4' If you want it 1t9 s here for · 
the askingo tt. The agents declined both invi tati.ons saying, ''Not · 
right .nowe' The femalt~ then said she would meet them the following 
night and asked .for some money 'c:m accountg e The agents gave her 
three dollars. When the bartender served another round of drinks,. 
one of the agents told him what the female proposed and asked him if 
he had seem her pull up her .blouse and lift her skirt. ·The bar-
tender just la·ughed, asked the female to pull dovm her skirt and 
said to the agents:> ~You~ll be sorry" m 

"On cr•oss-eJcamin.ation the agents testified that everyone 
in the bs.rroom could hear the vulgar expression used. by the female 
and they admitted. that ~Eddie& could not have heard the conversation 
they had with the female or see the money they passed to here 

· w•Ra1mond D0 Chambers (co.-licensee)- and Edward J 9 Ralph ·, 
(the· bartender) appeared as witnesses for 1:1.censees ii 

"Mro Ralph test:lfied. in substance that he worked as a 
bartender in lice~seesV tavern since December Sa 1961 21 when the 
licensees took over the license; that he had worked for their 
predecessors for about three and one· .... half years; that 9 when the 
licensees herein took over the license, they got rid of a number 
of un.desirables who had previously freque11.ted 'the place; that he 
was tending bar on the date alleged; that he saw the agents in 
the tavern; that the juke box and television were in operation 
intermittently; that one of the agents called h:tm over and told 
him a bout the female 9 s ski.r'l; ~ that he leaned. over the bar and f 
seeing that her skirt was a~'ove her knees si he told her a.bout 1 t; 
that the female~ known ati &Milly» v had fi~equented the tavern a 
few 'times accompa.nied by he:t' husband; that he did not see the 
female l'if't her blouse o:r sk:Lrt a.nd did not hea.r her use any' .indecent 
expressions or hear any conversation she had ·with the agents or see 
.any ·.rgoney passed to her; that the agents came into the tavern the 

.· next morning and one of them told h:tm that the other ·agent. had a 
date with :the female and that she didnet show up and that he said., 
•You don't know how luc.ky you are' and walked away .. 

"Ra:rmond D~ Cha.mbers testified th.at he and his wife 
purchased the licen~rnd premlses on September 14, 1961; that both 
had· been in the tave1~11 busines·s previously; that no p~_tor charges 
had been pref erred against them;; that; when they -pur.~~haefed-. the 
premises.,) r·we had to clean it· up because it was a li tt..Le -'9ough:v .. 
and that they •eliminated ltU:tte a few c!ustomerso and that he was 
not in the premise·s when the alleged violation occurreeL, 

~'The testimony of the barten.de111 r·espec·ting the agents t 
visit to the licensed premisf.)S on Declember 9, 1961~ and what they 
told him and how he responded was not contradicted~ 

"Respecting Charges 1 and 2, the ~eports of the ABC agents 
show that on December 16, 1961~ they p~aced horse race be'l~s. and a 
bet on a football game with a bookie known as Anthony Ruccatano, 
and also placed a· horse race bet with the co-licensee Raymond D~ 
Chambers; that on ne·cember 18, 1961, they placed ho1&se l"ace bets 
and numbers bets with "the aforesa.id bookie in the presence of said 

·co-licensee; tha.t they,'""on that occasion, paid the bets with marked 
money which was latter found on the bookie by the loc~l police who 
had participated in the investigation a.nd that.9 whe11 the booki~ was 
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placed tm.de~ arrest$ he gave' a signed statement admitting. his 
. gambling activi.ties~ 

''With respect to Charge 3 » I find that the evidence is , 
sufficient to establish that the female in question was permitted~ 
to engage in lewd ~nd immoral activity and use foul~ filthy and 
obscene language~ 

tiAbsent prior record 51 jj.t is recommended that the license 
be suspended on Charges 1 and 2 for twenty-five days (R.e Wilsoll..r.a · 
·Bulletin 11+37, ·Item 5) fl and for twenty days on Charge 3 *(er~ -Re 
~, Bulletin 1356~ Item 49 Re__Qozz ..Q.:l.rci_~,-~, Bulletin 1413, · 
Item 1). I i'llecommend, therefore~ that the license be suspended 
for a period of forty-five days~tt 

No exceptions to the Hearer·ws Report were filed with me 
within the t:tme limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation·No8 16~ 
Having carefully considered the transcript of the testimony and 
the Hearer9s Report, ·t concur in the findings and conclusion or 
the Hearer and adopt his recommendatione · 

Accordingly, it is!' on this .30th day of Ap:ril 9 1962, · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-680, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

'the City of Newar·k ·to :Haymond D(j Chambers and Julia Chambers, t/a 
The Little Pub.ti for premises 22 Plane Street and 13-15 Lacka.w~: 
Avenue, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspen~ed for forty-five 

1 
(45):days, commencing at 2~00 Ao M. Monday~ May 7, 1962j and termin­
at1~1g at 2i00 Ao Mc Thursd.ay, June 21 1 1962~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - VIOLATION OF STATE R~GULATIO~ NO. 
38 AND MUNICIPJ\J_, HOURS ORDINANCE - FAILURE TO CLOSE LICENSED 
PR~ISES - ~INDERING INV~STIGATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
45 DAYS., 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedi~gs against 

John Page and Dorothy M~ Page 
t/a Jack PageWs 

. 535 Roosevelt' Avenue 
, J~arteretfl N. J ~, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License. C-26, issued by the aorough 
Council of the Boro~gh or·carteret~ ) 
--~---~--------~-~--

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER · 

Garretson & Levine~ Esqso 9 by Robert P® Levine,, Esq~, Attorneys 
for Licensees 

. Edward ~e Ambrose~ Esqg, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control , 

BY.THE ·DIRECTOR~ 

The Hearer has filed the following Repor.t herein. 

"Licensees pleaded guilty to the :first charge (except . 
. as to the precise time of the second sale)$ and not guilty to the 

remaining charges, herein s~t forth: 
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11.· On ~a.turday, .Aug·ust 19~.1961, at about 1~15 A.M.;· 
and again at· 3:05 AoMdb 11 you sold and del:brered and 
allowed, permitted and suffered t.he sale and delivery 
of alcoholic be·ve:r.ages, at retail, in their original 
containers for con.sumptlon off your licensed premises 
and allowed, p~)rmi tted a.nd ·suffered the removal of said 

. alcoholic beverages .in their ori~inal containers from 
·your licensed prem1.ses; in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation N'o~ 38'J 

·2" On Saturday~ August 19» 1961 at about 3:05 A.Mo, you . 
sold, ser·ved. and delivered and al~oweP., permitted and 
suffered the sale, service and delivery of ·a.1coholic -
beverages_,on your licensed premises; in violation or 
Section 13A of an Ordinance adopted by the Borough Council 
of the Borough of Carteret on September 20, 1937, as 
amended and supplemented February 19, 1953~ 

3ci · On Saturday, Ati"gust 19, 1961 between J:OO AeMG and .3:05 
AoM~ you failed to have your entire licensed premises 
closed and permitted and suffered persons to congregate, 
assemble and be in arid upon your licensed premises; in 
violation. of Section 13B of an Ordinance adopted by the 
Borough Councll of the Borough of Carteret on September 
20,· 193·7, as· amended and -supp;lemented December 17, 1941. 

4. On Saturday$ August 19~ 1961 between 3:07 A~M. and 3:15 
A~M~, you failed to facilitate·and hindered and delayed 
and caused the hindrance and delay of an investigation, 
inspection and examination at your licensed premis~s then 
and there being conducted by Investigators of the Division __ 
of Alcoholic Beverage Contro,l of the Department of 
Law and Publlc Safety of the Sta.te of New Jersey; in 
violation of R~ S~ 33~1-350; 

~'Agen·ts O, T and C were called by the Di vision to sub­
. -·stantiate 'the contested charges El 

· "Agent O testified that on Friday night August 181 1961, 
he and Agents T and. C arr:I.ved in the inuuedia.te vicinity of the 

· licensed premises; that t:bey parked their car in a lot in back 
of the premises; that at a.bout 12:50 the next morning he alone 

_ .. e.n,:t.ered th~ li_ce.nsed. oremises .PY ~l.t[?_ r.ear .do.o~.:. that .. at .abo.ut .. 
· " 1:15 · ao"m. he ·returned to the car, displayed- the first o.f his -

aforesaid purcha.ses to ·Agents T a.nd C; that about 2~50 a.om~ he 
·returned to the l:tcen.sed premises; that Agents T and C rema.ined 
in the car; that he observed Mr~ Page~ the barma.id and a gro1lp 
o~ pEJ.trons in the prem:tses; that a.t 3 a.~m-* all of the patrons, 
with ·,the exception of three male ·patrons seated at the bar, left 
the premises; that.re observed one of the latter in possession of'· 
a can of Schaefer beer· and a glass; that g! couldn't observe what 
the other two had;~ ·that at 3~02 aQ)mlb (by his watch) he asked Mro 
Page for a bottle of whislr.ey; that between 3:01+ and .3~05 asme (by 
his watch) the barmaid~ at the request-of Mro Page, sold him a· 
pint bottle of Seagram's whiskey for off-premises consumption; .that 
at 3i05 aGmo he de.parted the premises by its rear door, leaving 
the three male pa.trons s~ated at the bar~ 
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·nAgent 0 further testifled. he informed Agepts T and C "of 
his aforesaid second purchase following which he and Agent T 
walked to the :rea.r entrance of the premises; that this ent1'ance 
had a screen door in back of which was a. solid wooden door; that 
the screen was latched and the solid door was open; that at 3:07 
aQme (by his watch) he looked through the screen; that he observed 
the same m~i.le patron seated a.t the bar with a can of Schaer er beer 
a.nd a glass in front of him; that Agent T knocked on the screen door 
in response to wh:tch Mrs 0 Dugan approa.ched the same; t.ha t he and· 
Agent T. a.nnounced that they 'tvere ABC agents, displayed their cre­
dentials to her and asked to be admitted; that Mrso Dugan made no 
reply and. walked away; that he then heard Mrs@ Dugan yell to Mr41 
Page that ABC a.gents were at t.he door; that Mr., Page ~hollered~ 
back inon 9 t open the doo:rw· and that in the interim he observed 
the barm.aid hurrj_edly rem.ovlng glasses from ·the 'bar j> following 
which Mr@ Page came to the door with a large dog@ · 

~wigent 0 further testified that he and Agent T identi­
fied themsebres to Mrm Page; that at inter.vals of about one or 
two mlnutes, they twice as.ked him to open the door; that Mrjj Page 
replied that; he was advised by h:ts e.ttorney to permit no one 
to enter the premises after 3 a~m0; that thereafter Agent C~ in -
their presence~ identified himself to Mre Page, made similar re­
quests of him,·with the same results,.following which MrQ Page 
shut the solid door~ and that at about .3315 e ..... m(j Agent T called 
the local police from a public telephone booth located alongside 
the outside of the licensed premiseslll 

WVAgent 0 further testified that he, Agent T9 Agent C and 
two local police officers who had. responded to their telephone 
call, entered the licensed premises through the front door which 
was opened by Mro Page; that.;11 except fo1° Mrci Page, he observed no 
·one int.be premises; that Agent C asked Mr0 Page why he refused to 
open thf} door :for them a.nd that Mr., Page reiterated it was upon 
advice of his attorney~ 

"On cross .... examination Agent O repeated the pertinent 
parts. of his di'N:ict testimony and. further testified that 1 t was 
approximately )~15 aam~ (by h:ts watch) when Mre Page closed the 
solid door following which Agent ~r called the police e 

~QAgent T substant:i.ally corroborated the testimony of 
Agent 0 and further testlf:led that at 3~05 aom(> .(by his watch) he 
observed Agent O emerg1.ng from the rear of the licensed premises; 
tha~ when he first looked through the screen door$ he observed 
the aforesaid three male patrons seated at the bar; that one had 
a can of Schaefer beer and a glass; that the other two had glasses 
containing liq u.id.s in front of them and that~ _shortly thereafter, 
he observed the three male patrons leaving the premises. by the 
front doore 
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nOn cross-examination Agent T reiter~ted the relevant 
parts o( his testimony on direct examinationo 

WVExcept for the conversations between Agents O and T 
and Mrs. Dugan and~Mr$ Page (subsequent to 3:05 a~me), ·Agent·c 
substantially corrq.borated the testimony of Agents O and T with . 
respect to the events which took place after 2:50 aom. and further 
testified th~t at 3:05 altmu. (by his watch) he observed Agent 0 
leaving the licensed premises through its rear door, and that.he 
did not know the exact time he had approached the same with his 
partners ~nd that it was 'probably 3:09 aem.' 

"On cr·oss-examination Agent C testified that at .3:15 a.m~ 
(by his watch) .he instructed. Agent T to call the police e 

YVJohn Page, on behalf' of the licensees» denied that the 
barmaid sold alcoholic beve1,ar,es to Agent O at·J:05 a~m.; that 
the premises were open or visited by any patrons after 3 a~m. on 
August 19 aforesaid; and fu~ther testified that the barmaid sold 
the second bottle of whiskey to Agent 0 at 2:58 a&mo; that Agen~,o 
left the premises by the rear door 'somewhere about 2:59 a.m., 
in that vicinity;v· that he latched the screen door·on the heels of 
Agent O~ proceeded immediately to front door, closed the same·as 
the last pa.tron was leaving» a.nd returned to the rear entrance to 
respond to the agents~ 

~'Mr9 Page further testified that he recognized Agent 0 as 
one of the three men who had. announced themselves as ABC agents and 
displayed their credentials (cards and badges); that, because· of the 
darkness, he was 'Unable to distinguish the writings thereon; that 
he refused to admit them on advice of his attorney, as testified by 
the agents; that he. stated to them that, unless they were accompanied 
by a police officer» he would not open the door; that he was reluc­
tant to admit them because he had $800 or $900 on an open safe and 
that, between 3:05 and 3:07 a1Pm41 11 he closed the solid wood:en door~ 

"Mr. Page further t.estified that, shortly thereafter, he 
answered a knock· on the front door, observed the police officers 
and admitted them and the three .agents to the premises; that · 
Agent C informed him that he had sold alcohdlic beverages 'after 

.hours' and that, at the reques·t of Agent ·C, he initialed the 
aforesaid bottles of whiskey~ 

"On cross-examination Mre Page testi1ied that the 
second sale of ~lcoholic beverages to Agent O was made at 3:08 
a.mo by his clock on the wal~; that the clock.was set ahead ten 
minutes, and that at the time of the said sale he looked at the 
·clock because Agent O perststed in ·pur:.chasing the alcoholic bev­
erages 5 

ncharles 00 Macwinski (one of the aforesaid two local 
police officers) on behalf of the licensees testified that on 
Saturday, August 19, 1961, subsequent to 3 aemo, he and his 
partner were in a prowl car in the vicinity of the licensed prem­
ises; that they received a radio call to go to the licensed prem­
ises; that they arrived. at the scene within three or four minutes 
after the call; that he did not know the exact time he had re-
ceived ·the call or entered the premises, .and that he r-ema.ined therein 
for about thirty minutes11 

"On cross-examination Officer Macwinski testified he left 
·the premises at about 3:35 or 3:40 aom.; that, in reporting the 
incident, he failed to~'fix the time the ~adio call was received by 
him, the time of his arrival at and the departure from the licensed 
premises~ · 
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V'ILieutenant Roy ·Godersted, on behalf of the licensees, 
. testified that for the past twenty-four yea.rs he has been .a member 

· of the local Po:..ice Department; that on the morning in.question he 
was on desk duty; that his complaint report indicates that·he re­
ceived the call f:rom Agent T at 3;07 atlmo; that his log (Exhibit · 
D-1) shows that a.t 1 Jg09 a,mo he dispatched the call to the radio. 
car~ a.nd th~t the log was made in his handwriting" 

wvon cross-examination Lieutenant Gode rs tad reiterated his 
direct testimony and further testified that, immediately after dis~ 
patching the call 9 he made his entry in the log and that he obtained 
the time (3~09 a.,m~) set forth therein from a wall clock in 
front of him; that he had also prepared a complaint report (Exhibit . 
D-2) which shows that.he received Agent T'.as call at 3:07 a..m.; that, 

. in accordance with their standard procedure.v he made notes of Agent 
TUs telephone request for assistance and the time thereof; that he 
later prepared his complaint report from his notes; that he des~royed 
the notes and that he had neglected to put into his record the ~ime 
the officers {~alled back to tell him that the car was back in 
@service'~ · 

·~The ordinance referred to· in the second and third charges 
herein proh:i. bi ts the sale of alcoholic beverages on Saturdays between 
3 a.m •. to 6 a e;mo f'1 and provides that the licensed premises must be 
closed between said hourso 

Vt!J:h:ts case presents a conflict between the witnesses of 
the licensees and the witnesses for the Division" However, I.find 
as a fact from the testimony of the· Division's witnesses that at 
about 3:05 a~m~ on August 19~ 196lj the licensees' barmaid sold 
Agent O a pint of wbJ~skey and that, between 3:05 and 3:07 a,m. 1 
the licensed premises were open and visited by other patrons, both 
in violation of the local ordinance, and that between 3:07 and 3:15 
aom~ the licensees adamantly refused to admit the agents into the 
licensed premises, in· violation of R~S@ 33:1-35. 

nlt is s:tgnificant t.o note.' that neither the barmaid nor the 
other police offi.cer was called as a witness by the licensees. 

. . . ( . 
, t1Aft.er reviewing the evidence, the exhibits and oral argu­

ments of both attorneys~ I conclude that the Division has estab­
lished the truth of Charges 2, 3 and 4 by a fair preponderance of 
the believable evidence~ and I recommend that the licensees be found 
guilty of said charges0 The licensees have a·prior adjudicated record. 
Effective April 8;i 1961., their license was suspended by the local 
issuing authority for five days for an 9hours• violation 
(Rule 1 of State Regulation Noo 38)o It is further recommended that 
an order be entered suspending the license for thirty-five.days on 
Charges l~ 2 and 3~ Cf~ BJLCorris & Riccardi,, Bulletin·l407, Item 8; 
I!.~ Vara~~~:etin 1219, Item 4; and for an additional t~n days on 
'Charge 4 Re The~£l~.£.,~, Bulletin 1255, Item· 6)~ making.a total 
suspension. of f.orty-fi ve days, without. any remission for the licensees' 
guilty plea to: :charge 1 CB.~ Kenner~ s Grill, Ip_c..:,., Bulletin .13'9, 
~tern ?)~n . 

Nc)-wri tten exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed with 
me within the time limited by Rule':6 of State Regua.ltion No. 16. 

. Having carefully considered the record. herein, including the 
transcript of the proceedings, the argument 01 the attorneys appearing 
tor the respective part:i.es, and the Hearer•s Report, I concur in thf3 
findings and conclusions of the Hearer a.nd a.do.Pt his recommendations. 
Hence I fj~nd the defendant guilty .as charged" 



BUI,LETIN 14.54 PAGE 15 

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day of May, 1962, 

ORD~RED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-26, 
issued by the BorouglJ. Council of the Borough of Carteret to John 
Page and Dorothy M: Page, t/a Jack Page&s, for premises 535 Roose­
velt AveXJ.ue,. Carteret, be and the same is hereby suspended. for 
forty-five (45) days, commencing at 2:00 A~ Me Tuesday, May 8, 1962,· 
and terminating at 2:00 A ... M0 Fridayjl June 22, 1962. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYSo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Harry C.. Da11is 
· t/a Pomona Inn 

) 

2018 White Horse.Pike 
Galloway Township 
PO.Pomona, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS : 

Holder of Plenary Reta:tl Consumption · ) 
License·C-1.lj., issued by the Township· 
Committee of Galloway TownshipQ ) 

Frank J" Ferry 9 Esq e, Attorney for J"'icensee o 

.David 8$ Piltzer9 Esqe, Appearing for the Division of 
· Alcoholic Beverage·control. 

BY THE :OIRECTOR: 

AND 
ORDER 

The Hearer has tiled the following Report herein. 

"Licensee pleaded.not guilty to a·charge alleging that he 
possessed on his licensed premises alcoholic beverages in bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents; in 
violation of Rule 27 ·of State Regulation No0 20. · 

· "To support the charge Ji t:he Di vj.sion produced as its 
witnesses ABC Ag-entsM and Sand the Division's chemist. 

' . 

"Agent M testified in substance that on August 25, 1961, 
he visited the licensed prem:lses wherein he gauged ahd tested 
licensee's open stock of .assorted brands of liquor; that the contents 
of two quart bottles labeled 'Schenley Reserve Blended Whiskey, 
86 Proof' appeared to him .to be different in col,or from the contents 
of a s.ealed bottle of the same brand which was. opened on the premises 
for comparison; that he seized the two bottles, sealed them with 
wax in the presence of the licensee, gave a receipt for the question­
able bottles, obta:f.ned from the licensee a sea.led bottle of the same 
brand, locked the three bottles in the trunk of his car and on August 
28 turned them over to Agent 8 1 the custodian of the ABC office in 
Atlantic Citye 

"Agent S testified that on August 28, 1961 .he .received 
· from Agent M the t~ree bottles of whiskey taken from the licensed 
premises;\ that he put them in a wareho_use control room in Atlantic 
City t6 which he alone had a key and that ._on September 7, 1961 he 
brought the bottles to the Newark office where he submitted them 
to.the Division's chemisto 
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~9 The chemist testified that he holds a B.Slt and Master 
. T.echnic1$.n 1 s degrees in chemistry; that on September 'l, 1961 
Agent S turned over to him the three bottles in question (marked · 
S-1» 2 and 3 in evidence); that he analyzed the contents of the ; 
two questionable bottles and found that they were high in solids, 
off in cplo:r and not genuine Schenley Reserve Blended Whiskey., 

nHarry Ce Davis, appearing on his own behalf, testified 
in.substance that he, with the assistance of his wife, has been 

·operating the licensed business for about eight years, catering 
to the highest type of clientele; that during the horse racing 
season he em.pl9ys as high as eight women as waitresses and kitchen· 
help; that he tends bar most of the time and on occasion his wife 

' and a Mrs(~ Klle work behind the bar; that Schenley is a slow-moving 
whiskey; that other than Canadian Whisky and VO, he charges forty 
cent~ per Ushotg for all brands of whiskey including Schenley; that 
he never substi.tuted one whiskey for another; that when asked by the 
agent if he could give any reason why the content of the two bottles 
of Schenley should be off in color» he told him that the only 
answer he could g:l ve was that they were in a window where ·the sun 
beat down on them.and th.at 'What's in those bottles is what I bought'. 

91 1 have carefully considered the evidence adduced herein -
and the memorandum submitted by defendant's attorney, and I find 
that the agents ·performed their duties in the customary and accepted 
manneri that the questionable bottles were in fact those possessed 
by the licensee upon hts premises; that the contents of said bottles 
were not the genuine product of the named brand and I conclude that 
the Division has sustained the burden imposed upon it of establishing 
the truth of the charge by a fair preponderance of the believable 
evidence$ fSince the defendant has no prior adjudicated record, I 
recommend that his llcense be suspended for a period of fifteen days, 
the minimum penalty imposed in 'rer111e cases involving two bottles. 
~~ ... _aqd,. t1r.,111,, Bulletin 1409, Item Scww 

Wr·i tt.en ex.ceptions to the Hearer w s Report a.nd written 
argument to substantiate the exceptions were filed with me by the 
licensee@s attorney within the time limited by Rule 6 of State 
Regulation NotJ 160 

Ha·vlng carefully examined the rEf_cord herein, including 
the transcript of the testimony, the brie-r submitted by the · 
licenseeGs attorney, the HearerUs aeport and the written exceptions 
and argument ·wi t.h respect thereto, I concur in the findings and 
conclusions o:f' the Hearer and a,dopt his recommendation() 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of May, 1962~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-14, 
issued by the Township Committee of Galloway Township to Ha~ry c. 
Davis, t/a Pomona Inn~ for premises 2018 White Horse Pike, Galloway 
Township., be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, 
commending at 7:00 A~M(j> Monday, May lJH 1962, and terminating at 
7:00 Ae MQ Tuesday$) May 29 9 19620 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

6e STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 
Mystic Bottling Co~, IncQ 
72-74-76 Leheigh Aveo, Paterson, Ne J. 

Application filed June 25, 1962 for person-to-person, · 
place-to~place transfer of State Beverage Distributor's 
License SBD-76 from Martin and Alice Kulken, 18-26 Walray Ave. 
North Haledon, Ne J. 

New Jersey State Library 


